(ENPV) becomes zero or the Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR) falls to the cut-off rate. The

EIRR was subject to sensitivity analysis to measure variations due to unforeseen factors. Based on

the conservative assumption that 60 per cent of direct economically active farmers will adopt the

technologies and realize the expected benefits, and taking into account a gradual build-up of benefits

over six years, it can be concluded that the project is economically viable. The switching values are

indicating that the project would require a decrease in revenues of 71% per cent or an increase in

costs by a factor of 3 to become non-viable. The hypotheses of a reduction and delays of the benefits

have been tested in a conservative analysis to account for the time it will take to transform the farmers

from production-driven primarily subsistence farmers into semi-commercialised farmers responding to

market demand. The detailed analysis is provided in Project Life File (appendix 13). For all the

scenarios, the project remains economically desirable with EIRRs above the 5 percent threshold and

NPVs above zero.

Table 4: Variants for sensitivity analysis

Situation EIRR NPV

  % USD m E m

Base Case 19.4% $34.92 366.67

+10% Costs 18.1% $33.48 351.53

+20% Costs 17.0% $32.04 336.40

Switching Value costs (3 fold

increase) 5.0% -$0.11 -1.19

-10% Benefits 18.0% $30 314.87

-20% Benefits 16.5% $25.05 263.06

Delay of 1 year 16.9% $0.00 310.04

Delay of 2 years 14.8% $0.00 256.10

Switching Value revenue (-71%) 5.0% -$0.01 -0.11

 Sustainability D.

 It is likely that the benefits to be delivered by the Project will continue to accrue beyond Project 112.

completion. This observation is supported by the following arguments:

 The policy and planning framework adopted by Swaziland emphasises the importance of

commercialised smallholder agriculture for food security, nutritional intake and income

generation. The presence of a stable policy framework provides continuity for achievements

under the Project; and offer scope for further scaling-up of achievements;

Kingdom of Swaziland

Smallholder Market-led Project (SMLP)

[…]

costs and for the switching values – that is the value at which the Economic Net Present Value

(ENPV) becomes zero or the Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR) falls to the cut-off rate. The

EIRR was subject to sensitivity analysis to measure variations due to unforeseen factors. Based on

the conservative assumption that 60 per cent of direct economically active farmers will adopt the

technologies and realize the expected benefits, and taking into account a gradual build-up of benefits

over six years, it can be concluded that the project is economically viable. The switching values are

indicating that the project would require a decrease in revenues of 71% per cent or an increase in

costs by a factor of 3 to become non-viable. The hypotheses of a reduction and delays of the benefits

have been tested in a conservative analysis to account for the time it will take to transform the farmers

from production-driven primarily subsistence farmers into semi-commercialised farmers responding to

market demand. The detailed analysis is provided in Project Life File (appendix 13). For all the

scenarios, the project remains economically desirable with EIRRs above the 5 percent threshold and

NPVs above zero.

Situation EIRR NPV

  % USD m E m

Base Case 19.4% $34.92 366.67

+10% Costs 18.1% $33.48 351.53

+20% Costs 17.0% $32.04 336.40

Switching Value costs (3 fold

increase) 5.0% -$0.11 -1.19

-10% Benefits 18.0% $30 314.87

-20% Benefits 16.5% $25.05 263.06

Delay of 1 year 16.9% $0.00 310.04

Delay of 2 years 14.8% $0.00 256.10

Switching Value revenue (-71%) 5.0% -$0.01 -0.11

G.  Conclusions

Kingdom of Swaziland

Smallholder Market-led Project (SMLP)

Detailed design report

Appendix 10: Economic and Financial Analysis

123

 The financial models show that the activities proposed are viable and there should be sufficient 18.

incentive for beneficiaries to participate. The economic analysis is conservative as it scope only

covers quantifiable incremental production and processing outputs and assumes a 60 percent

adoption rate overall for the market-ready participants and an uptake rate of 60 percent over the

Project period. The EIRR is satisfactory even in the face of cost overruns and reduction in benefits.